PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3132450

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| CONTOUR, INC. | 04/14/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CONTOUR, LLC | | |
|-------------------|----------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 5152 N. EDGEWOOD DR. | | |
| Internal Address: | STE. 375 | | |
| City: | PROVO | | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | | |
| Postal Code: | 84604 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 8896694 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-0404

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

14TH FLOOR

Phone:949-760-0404Email:efiling@knobbe.comCorrespondent Name:KNOBBE MARTENSAddress Line 1:2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CONTR.011C1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LINCOLN S. ESSIG

SIGNATURE: /Lincoln S. Essig./

DATE SIGNED: 12/04/2014

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 5

Address Line 2:

source=CONTR011C1#page1.tif

source=CONTR011C1#page2.tif

source=CONTR011C1#page3.tif

source=CONTR011C1#page4.tif

<u>PATFNT</u>

503085845 REEL: 034375 FRAME: 0676

source=CONTR011C1#page5.tif

Client Code: CONTR.000GEN

Page 1 of 5

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Contour, Inc., a Washington corporation (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby assign, transfer, and convey, unto Contour, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, having offices at 5152 N. Edgewood Dr. Ste. 375, Provo, UT 84604 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under (a) the patents and patent applications listed in Appendix A (hereinafter the "Listed Assets"), (b) all patents that may be granted thereon (c) all provisional applications relating thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, continuing prosecution applications, and extensions thereof, (e) all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for letters patent that may hereafter be filed for any of the foregoing in any country, and (f) all foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (collectively the "Patent Assets").

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, design patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial designs, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Assets in the name of ASSIGNEE, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and by these presents does hereby assign, transfer, and convey, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, all causes of action, all rights of enforcement, all claims for damages, and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby and under or on account of any of the Patent Assets, that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, (a) the right to sue for, collect, and retain (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind, for past, current and future infringement of the Patent Assets before or after issuance, and (b) the right to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patent Assets.

Except for the express representations and warranties in the Bill of Sale between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE dated October 28, 2013, ASSIGNOR expressly excludes all warranties with respect to the Patent Assets, express and implied, including, but not limited to, the warranty of merchantability, the warranty of fitness for a particular purpose, and any warranties that may have arisen from course of dealing or usage of trade.

Client Code: CONTR.000GEN

Page 2 of 5

CONTOUR, INC.

CONTOUR, LLC

By: Inverness Group LLC Its: General Receiver

Name: John L. Davidson

Title: General Partner

Date: 14 APRIL 2014

Name: _

Title:

PATENT

REEL: 034375 FRAME: 0679

Client Code: CONTR.000GEN Page 3 of 5

Appendix A

Issued Patents/Designs/Utility Models

| Patent/Pub No. | Application No. | Title | Country | Filing/National - Entry Date |
|----------------|-----------------|---|---------|---------------------------------|
| D616006 | 29/322219 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO | US | 7/30/2008 |
| | | CAMERA | | 2/2/22/2 |
| D621435 | 29/355173 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | US | 2/3/2010 |
| D640304 | 29/356376 | BASE MOUNT FOR SECURING A PORTABLE CAMERA | US | 2/24/2010 |
| D640722 | 29/367294 | DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | US | 8/5/2010 |
| D665006 | 29/369518 | PLUG MOUNT FOR CAMERA | US | 9/9/2010 |
| D689114 | 29/423856 | CAMERA MOUNT | US | 6/5/2012 |
| D663350 | 29/368734 | CAMERA MOUNT | US | 8/27/2010 |
| D675242 | 29/422605 | SLIDER FOR CAMERA MOUNT | 、 US | 5/22/2012 |
| D697127 | 29/439575 | CAMERA MOUNT | US | 12/12/2012 |
| 583539 | 583539 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | NZ | 2/24/2010 |
| 158675 | 201000610-4 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | SG | 1/28/2010 |
| 2010/01370 | 2010/01370 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | ZA | 2/25/2010 |
| 202008017875.4 | 08782542.8 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | DE | 2/26/2010 |
| 002146746-0001 | 002146746-0001 | CAMERA MOUNT | ΕP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0002 | 002146746-0002 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0003 | 002146746-0003 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0004 | 002146746-0004 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0005 | 002146746-0005 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0006 | 002146746-0006 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0007 | 002146746-0007 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0008 | 002146746-0008 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |

Client Code: CONTR.000GEN Page 4 of 5

| 002146746-0009 | 002146746-0009 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
|----------------|-----------------|--------------|----|-----------|
| 002146746-0010 | 002146746-00010 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |
| 002146746-0011 | 002146746-00011 | CAMERA MOUNT | EP | 12/3/2012 |

Patent Applications

| ent Applications | | | | Filing/National |
|------------------|-------------------|---|---------|-----------------|
| Patent/Pub No. | Application No. | Title | Country | Entry Date |
| | 60/952810 | MOBILE, WEARABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | US | 7/30/2007 |
| 2010/0253826 | 12/671442 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | US | 5/14/2010 |
| | 29/454469 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | US | 5/10/2013 |
| | 29/478682 | CAMERA MOUNT ASSEMBLY | US | 1/7/2014 |
| | 61/382404 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA CONFIGURED FOR REMOTE IMAGE ACQUISITION CONTROL AND VIEWING | US | 9/13/2010 |
| 2014/0049636 | 13/822255 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA CONFIGURED FOR REMOTE IMAGE ACQUISITION CONTROL AND VIEWING | US | 9/20/2013 |
| .2013/0063554 | 13/674817 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | US | 11/12/2012 |
| | 61/861264 | ACCESSORY CONTROL OF THE ORIENTATION OF THE IMAGE SENSOR OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | US | 8/1/2013 |
| | 29/423720 | CAMERA MOUNT | US | 6/4/2012 |
| WO 2012/037139 | PCT/US2011/051418 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA CONFIGURED FOR REMOTE IMAGE ACQUISITION CONTROL AND VIEWING | wo | 9/13/2011 |
| WO 2009/018391 | PCT/US2008/071661 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | WO | 7/30/2008 |

Client Code: CONTR.000GEN Page 5 of 5

| | 2008282223 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | AU | 2/26/2010 |
|-----------|----------------|---|----|------------|
| | 2698281 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | CA | 1/29/2010 |
| 101809992 | 200880109237.6 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | CN | 3/29/2010 |
| 2183910 | 08782542.8 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | EP | 2/26/2010 |
| 1144514 | 10110967.6 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | HK | 11/25/2010 |
| | 201203835-2 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | SG | 5/24/2012 |
| 103210639 | 201180054541.7 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA CONFIGURED FOR REMOTE IMAGE ACQUISITION CONTROL AND VIEWING | CN | 5/13/2013 |
| 2617186 | 11825800.3 | PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA CONFIGURED FOR REMOTE IMAGE ACQUISITION CONTROL AND VIEWING | EP | 3/06/2013 |
| | 603337 | COMPONENTS OF A PORTABLE DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA | NZ | 10/31/2012 |

PATENT REEL: 034375 FRAME: 0682

RECORDED: 12/04/2014